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  Positive view from analyst meeting  
 

 ROE > 10%+, driven by healthy balance sheet  

 Shareholder return in focus 

 Higher payout likely; buyback unlikely 

 Maintain as Top Buy 
 

 Event: KTB announced its 2026 financial targets and hosted an analyst 
meeting led by CEO Mr. Payong Srivanich. Key highlights include: 

1) KTB maintains its 10%+ ROE target. Management remains comfortable 
with asset quality and its excess provisioning cushion. Credit cost could 
lower y-y to offset NIM pressure from policy rate cuts. 

2) Management reiterated its focus on shareholder returns. While share 
buybacks appear unlikely, a higher payout ratio is under 
consideration, pending board approval. 

3) KTB’s consortium with ADVANC and OR to establish a virtual bank is 
expected to be the first such launch in Thailand. Management targets a 
payback period of less than five years, with earnings contribution likely 
gradual in the initial phase. 

4) 2026 financial target; 

- NIM: 2.3.5-2.5%, down from 2.82% in 2025, assuming a further 
25bps rate cut in 1H26. 

- Loan growth: 0-2% y-y. Management expects long-term investment 
projects under the new government to support growth in 2H26. 
However, if the economic recovery remains weak, loan expansion 
will focus conservatively on government-related lending.  

- Asset quality: NPL ratio guided at <3.1%, with no specific areas of 
concern highlighted. 

- Fee income: Low to mid-single-digit growth. 

- Cost-to-income ratio: Low to mid40s. 

- Credit cost: 75–115bps, depending on loan growth. With NPL 
coverage above 200%, credit cost could trend toward the lower end 
if loan growth remains subdued, but may move toward the upper 
bound should growth accelerate. 

 Our take: We expect KTB to increase its 2025F dividend payout ratio 
(2024 = 47%), with our 55% assumption implying DPS of Bt1.89 and a 6.1% 
yield. Although NIM pressure should weigh on 2026F earnings y-y, we 
believe the decline will be more limited than peers given its ample credit cost 
cushion and >200% NPL coverage. KTB remains our top pick, offering a 
defensive earnings profile, competitive dividend yield at a lower payout ratio, 
and the highest ROE among large banks. 

Key Valuations 

Y/E Dec (Bt m) 2025A 2026F 2027F 2028F 

Pre Prov. Profit  91,417  85,666  86,429  87,469  

Net profit 48,229  46,149  48,833  48,420  

Norm net profit  48,229  46,149  48,833  48,420  

Norm EPS (Bt) 3.5  3.3  3.5  3.5  

Norm EPS gr (%) 4.5  (4.3) 5.8  (0.8) 

Norm PE (x) 9.0  9.4  8.9  8.9  

P/BV (x) 0.9  0.9  0.8  0.8  

Div. yield (%) 6.1  6.2  6.8  6.1  

ROE (%) 10.7  9.7  9.8  9.3  

ROA (%) 1.3  1.2  1.2  1.2  
     
Source: Thanachart estimates 
 

Stock Data 

Closing price (Bt) 31.0 

Target price (Bt) 35.0 

Market cap (US$ m) 13.930 

Avg daily turnover (US$ m) 39.5 

12M H/L price (Bt) 31.0/20.1 
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Ex 1: KTB – forward P/BV  Ex 2: KTB – forward PE 
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Ex 3: 2026 Financial targets 

  2025 2026 
  Target Actual Target 
Loan growth (%) Flat 0.5% 0-2% 
NIM (%) 2.9-3.2% 2.82% 2.35-2.5% 
Fee income growth (%) Low to mid-

single digit 
3% Low to mid-single 

digit 
Cost to income ratio (%) Low to mid-40s 41% Low to mid-40s 
NPL (%) - reported <3.25% 2.90% <3.1% 
Credit cost (bps) 105-125 114 75-115 
Coverage ratio (%) - reported +/-170% 204% +/-170% 

 

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 

 

 

Ex 4: Bank Sector Valuations 
   Current Target Norm EPS growth —— Norm PE —— ——— P/BV ——— ——— Yield ——— 
Stocks Rating price price 2026F 2027F 2026F 2027F 2026F 2027F 2026F 2027F 
    (Bt) (Bt) (%) (%) (x) (x) (x) (x) (%) (%) 
BBL HOLD 164.00  164.00  1.4  3.3  6.7  6.5  0.5  0.5  5.2  5.8  
KBANK BUY 199.00  216.00  (7.4) 7.8  10.3  9.5  0.8  0.8  6.0  6.5  
KKP BUY 71.75  76.00  3.6  5.5  9.9  9.3  0.9  0.9  7.1  7.5  
KTB BUY 31.00  35.00  (4.3) 5.8  9.4  8.9  0.9  0.8  6.2  6.8  
SCB BUY 142.00  152.00  (1.5) 6.4  10.2  9.6  0.9  0.9  7.8  8.3  
TISCO HOLD 112.00  108.00  3.9  1.5  13.0  12.8  2.0  2.0  6.9  6.9  

 

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates 
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General Disclaimers And Disclosures:   
 
This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) which is owned 99.97% by TMBThanachart Bank Public 
Company Limited (TTB) as a resource only for clients of TNS, TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) and its group companies. Copyright 
© Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons 
without our written consent.  
 
This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, 
neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TTB or its group companies or any of their 
employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an 
invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TTB nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or 
consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.  
 
The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TTB and its group 
companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to 
change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.   
 
TNS, TTB and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TTB, its group companies, their 
employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TTB or its group companies may from time 
to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. 
Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.   
 

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities 
Investment Banking Relationship 
Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the 
securities of the following companies:  
 
Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) acts as an underwriter of “Debentures of Charoen Pokphand Food Public Co. Ltd.(CPF) No. 
1/2026 (B.E. 2569) tranche 1-3”, therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research. 
 


